
802 LABOUR AND WAGES 

Industrial Classification.—The above occupational classification of the 
gainfully occupied differs from the industrial classification (Table 2) in that, in 
Table 1, all persons following occupations similar in nature come under the same 
occupational group irrespective of the industry in which employed, whereas in 
Table 2 persons in the same occupation may appear under several industrial groups, 
and any one industrial group may be made up of quite diverse occupations. For 
example, under "manufacturing", as an occupational group, are included only such 
occupations as are concerned with the making of some product, and each of these 
occupational classes contains every person following the occupation whether em­
ployed in factory or elsewhere. On the other hand, the group or division "manu­
facturing", in the industrial classification, includes occupations commercial, clerical, 
professional, etc., in their nature, as well as those directly connected with the making 
of various products, "but only persons actually employed in factories come under this 
group. In other words, all machinists, all blacksmiths, in fact all persons following 
processing occupations, whether employed in factories or elsewhere, are included 
under the occupational group "manufacturing" in Table 1, while the industry 
group "manufacturing" in Table 2 includes machinists and blacksmiths working 
in factories only, also persons following such occupations as clerks, civil engineers, 
truck drivers, etc., who were employed by manufacturing concerns. 

2.—Persons, Ten Years of Age and Over, Engaged in Gainful Occupations in 
Canada, by Sex and Industry, 1931. 

Industry. 

Agriculture 
Forestry, Fishing and Trapping 

Fishing 
Forestry and logging 
Hunting and trapping 

Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Salt Wells 
Gold mining and milling 
Other metal mining and milling 
Coal mining 
Quarries, sand and gravel, asbestos, salt 
Other and unspecified 

Manufacturing 
Vegetable products 
Animal products 
Textile products 
Wood and paper products, printing, etc 
Iron and its products 
Non-ferrous metal products 
Non-metallic mineral products 
Chemicals and allied products 
Miscellaneous products 

Electric Light and Power 
Construction (including Carpentry, Plumbing, Painting, etc.) 

Buildings and structures 
Other and unspecified 

Transportation and Communications (not including Postal 
Service) 

Railways (steam, electric and express) 
Road services (including cartage, trucking, bus, taxicab, 

livery, storage and garage services) 
Telegraph and telephone 
Water transportation 
Other 

Trade 
Retail 
Wholesale 
Wholesale—retail dealing 

Finance 
Banking 
Insurance 
Investment and loan 
Real estate 

1,103,858 
96,991 
34,188 
49.716 
13,087 
71,611 
12,545 
9,828 

31,415 
10,648 
7,175 

531,336 
61,271 
43,356 
48,789 

140,384 
139,429 
31,943 
31,230 
12,938 
11,996 
17,187 

354,637 
163,997 
90,640 

282,953 
142,868 

81,487 
19,335 
37,055 
2,208 

302,303 
250,173 
51,991 

139 
67,350 
22,133 
26,826 
12,278 
6,113 

Female. 

21,330 
755 
152 
244 
359 
358 
48 
50 
75 
72 

113 
110,213 
16,607 
11,127 
48,950 
14,430 
6.575 
5,098 
1,870 
2,930 
2,656 
1,167 
1,615 

980 
665 

23,320 
4,495 

1,480 
16,345 

832 
168 

85,012 
76,194 
8,796 

22 
21,967 
6,686 

12,631 
4,267 
1,383 

Total. 

1,128,188 
97,716 
34.340 
49,960 
13,446 
71,969 
12,593 
9,878 

31.490 
10.720 
7,288 

631,579 
77,878 
54,483 
97,739 

154,814 
146,004 
37,041 
33,100 
15.868 
14,652 
18,951 

256,282 
164,977 
91,305 

306,273 
147,363 

82,967 
35,680 
37,887 
2,376 

387,315 
326,367 
60,787 

161 
92,317 
28,819 
39,457 
16,545 
7.496 


