Industrial Classification.—The above occupational classification of the gainfully occupied differs from the industrial classification (Table 2) in that, in Table 1, all persons following occupations similar in nature come under the same occupational group irrespective of the industry in which employed, whereas in Table 2 persons in the same occupation may appear under several industrial groups. and any one industrial group may be made up of quite diverse occupations. For example, under "manufacturing", as an occupational group, are included only such occupations as are concerned with the making of some product, and each of these occupational classes contains every person following the occupation whether employed in factory or elsewhere. On the other hand, the group or division "manufacturing", in the industrial classification, includes occupations commercial, clerical. professional, etc., in their nature, as well as those directly connected with the making of various products, but only persons actually employed in factories come under this In other words, all machinists, all blacksmiths, in fact all persons following processing occupations, whether employed in factories or elsewhere, are included under the occupational group "manufacturing" in Table 1, while the industry group "manufacturing" in Table 2 includes machinists and blacksmiths working in factories only, also persons following such occupations as clerks, civil engineers. truck drivers, etc., who were employed by manufacturing concerns.

2.—Persons, Ten Years of Age and Over, Engaged in Gainful Occupations in Canada, by Sex and Industry, 1931.

Canada, by Sex and Industry, 1991.			
Industry.	Male.	Female.	Total.
Agriculture	1,103,858	24,330	1,128,188
Forestry, Fishing and Trapping	96,991	755	97,746
Fishing	34,188	152	34.340
Forestry and logging	49,716	244	49,960
Hunting and trapping	13,087	359	13,446
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Salt Wells	71,611	358	71,969
Gold mining and milling	12,545	48	12,593
Other metal mining and milling	9,828	50 75	9,878 31,490
Coal mining	31,415	72	10,720
Quarries, sand and gravel, asbestos, salt	10,648 7,175	113	7,288
Other and unspecified	521,336	110,243	631,579
	61.271	16,607	77,878
Vegetable products	43,356	11, 127	54.483
Textile products	48,789	48,950	97,739
Wood and paper products, printing, etc	140,384	14,430	154.814
Iron and its products	139,429	6,575	146,004
Non-ferrous metal products	31.943	5.098	37.041
Non-metallic mineral products	31,230	1,870	33, 100
Chemicals and allied products	12,938	2,930	15.868
Miscellaneous products	11,996	2,656	14.652
Electric Light and Power	17,487	1,467	18.954
Construction (including Carpentry, Plumbing, Painting, etc.)	254,637	1.645	256,282
Buildings and structures	163,997	980	164,977
Other and unspecified	90,640	665	91,305
Transportation and Communications (not including Postal		•	
Service)	282,953	23,320	306,273
Railways (steam, electric and express)	142, 868	4,495	147,363
Road services (including cartage, trucking, bus, taxicab,		· ·	
livery, storage and garage services)	81,487	1,480	82,967
Telegraph and telephone	19,335	16,345	35,680
Water transportation	37,055	832	37,887
Other	2,208	168	2,376
Trade	302,303	85,012	387,315
Retail	250, 173	76.194	326,367
Wholesale	51,991	8,796	60, 787
Wholesale—retail dealing	139	22	161
Finance	67,350	24,967	92,317
Banking	22, 133	6,686	28,819
Insurance	26,826	12,631	39,457
Investment and loan	12,278	4.267	16,545
Real estate	6,113	[1,383 <u>[</u>	7,496